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ABSTRACT

Background: Contraception is the deliberate prevention of pregnancy
despite unprotected sexual intercourse through the use of various devices,
sexual practices, chemicals, drugs, or surgical procedures. As important and
useful as contraceptives are, there is still an unmet need for contraception
globally. The gender-based barrier to contraceptive use could be from the
female or the male, but the woman being the bearer of the burden of
pregnancy and childbirth with the associated risk is less likely to be
resistant to contraceptive use than the male counterpart. Therefore, this
study aims to assess the knowledge of husbands on available contraceptive
options, determine the proportion of husbands that have used
contraceptives, and determine factors affecting the attitude of husbands
towards contraceptive use by the couple. Methods: This was a cross-
sectional study conducted in Ibadan North local government area of Oyo
State. Information was obtained from the respondent using a structured pre-
tested questionnaire. Results: The mean age of the respondents was 41.68 +
11.01 Years. About four-fifths (84.64%) of the men were aware of male and
female contraception. Male condoms and withdrawal method (82.30%
each) were the male methods most known to the men, though about a
quarter (25.70%) knew of male sterilization. Oral pills (64.76%) and
injectables (53.50%) were the female methods most known to the
respondents. About 65.68% of the men have used contraception before
though about 83% knew that contraception could prevent unwanted
pregnancy and help in child spacing. Conclusion: The main limitations to
contraception used were the age of the man, cultural barriers, family size,
and the educational status of both husband and wife. However, the
regression model showed that only tribe has a significant effect on the use
of contraception by the interviewed men.
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INTRODUCTION

Contraception is the deliberate prevention of
pregnancy despite unprotected sexual intercourse
through the use of various devices, sexual
practices, chemicals, drugs, or surgical procedures
1 It is described as effective if it allows a physical
relationship without fear of unwanted pregnancy
and ensures the freedom to have children when
desired 2,

Contraceptive  use  confers  many
advantages, including adequate spacing of
pregnancies and prevention of pregnancies in
women at risk of adverse pregnancy outcomes 3.
As important and useful as contraceptives are,
there is still an unmet need for contraception
globally. It was reported in 2014 that more than a
225million women in developing countries were
unable to access and use family planning or
contraception 4 The world health organization
(WHO, 2020) identified gender-based barriers as
one of the reasons for the unmet need for
contraception, other reasons included: limited
access to contraception, limited choice of methods,
fear or experience of side effects, cultural or
religious opposition, and poor quality of available
services 58 Aliyu found out in Zaria, Northern
Nigeria that although 97.7% of the interviewed 309
married women knew about contraception, the
contraceptive prevalence rate was just 15.2% °.

The gender-based barrier to contraceptive
use could be from the female or the male, but the
woman being the bearer of the burden of
pregnancy and childbirth with the associated risk is
less likely to be resistant to contraceptive use than
the male counterpart. In Uganda, Kabagenyi, and
co-workers reported that barriers to contraceptive
use included: limited choices of available male
contraceptives, fear, and concerns relating to
vasectomy, perceptions that reproductive health
was a woman’s domain due to gender norms and
traditional family planning communication geared
towards women, preference for large family sizes
which are uninhibited by prolonged birth spacing;
and concerns that women’s use of contraceptives
will lead to extramarital sexual relations °. The
findings of Kabagenyi appear to mainly affect the
male partner hence, the need to assess the opinion
of men concerning contraceptive use by the couple.
Many pieces of research that attempted to examine
the low use of contraception focused on the

women, the roles of the government, and the
healthcare givers, yet our contraceptive use rate in
developing countries remained low. Though some,
but not so many researchers, have looked in the
direction of the male partner in proportions similar
to that of female partners. Some of the research
that investigated male partners showed that
husbands could be barriers to contraceptive use by
the couple. Therefore, it is necessary to assess
husbands’ knowledge about contraception, its
acceptability to them, and their readiness to use it
as a couple, hence the need for this study. An
important question we want to answer is if the
husband’s knowledge of contraceptives influences
the use and attitude of the couple towards its use.

This Study aims to assess the knowledge
of husbands on available contraceptive options,
determine the proportion of husbands that have
used contraceptives, and determine factors
affecting the attitude of husbands towards
contraceptive use by the couple.

METHODOLOGY

This was a cross-sectional study conducted in
Ibadan North local government area of Oyo State.
This local government accommodates the
University of Ibadan, the University college
hospital lbadan, and the Bodija market, one of
Nigeria's largest agricultural product markets.
Therefore, the purposively selected sampling areas
were locations around these three areas where
many people in the city come to; for trading thus
forming a fair representation of people in the city
of Ibadan.

The study locations were the immediate
environment of the University College Hospital
(UCH) including the neighboring mechanic
village, Mokola roundabout, and Sabo area of
Mokola all of which are around UCH Ibadan;
Bodija market, and the commercial area of
Agbowo which is very proximal to the University
of Ibadan. The sampling of the participants was
restricted to work areas and open spaces. Entering
houses was prohibited because of the possible
hazards of entering unknown houses. The
respondents were men who were married,
divorced, or separated at the time of the interview.
All consenting married men with their wives still
in their reproductive ages at the time of the study
were included as well as men who were once
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married but may have divorced or separated at the
time of this survey. We excluded all non-
consenting married men whose wives were in their
reproductive ages.

A structured questionnaire that was both
self and interviewer-administered was used for this
study. The questionnaire was arranged in sections
to obtain information about the socio-demographic
characteristics of the respondents, their knowledge
of  contraceptive  options, acceptance  of
contraceptive use, and factors affecting their use of
contraceptives. Knowledge of contraception was
categorized based on the knowledge of the uses of
contraception which are to; prevent unwanted
pregnancy, space childbirth, and prevent sexually
transmitted infection. People who could state any
two including preventing unwanted pregnancy are
classed as having adequate knowledge; a person
who knows only one function is grouped as having
inadequate knowledge while a person who knows
none is described as having “no knowledge”.

The questionnaire was pretested among the
non-clinical staff of UCH Ibadan, who worked at
the Human Resource Department; and no major
change in the questionnaire was required. All the
considerations of ethics were carefully ensured.
Using the Leslie Kish formula and the prevalence
of contraceptive use in men of 26% as reported by
Shattuck et al *, a sample size of 330 was
calculated. An equal number of printed
guestionnaires were sent to the different research
locations though with varying numbers of
responses from the locations. The data collected
was imputed into the data page of the statistical
package for social sciences (SPSS) version 25.0.
Descriptive statistics were performed using tables
while categorical variables were analyzed using the
Chi-Square test. The level of significance was
judged at a p-value < 0.05.

RESULTS

Three hundred and forty- five men were
interviewed; seven of them were single and thus,
were excluded from the analysis. The remaining
338 men that were analyzed were married,
separated, or divorced men.

Following the adjustment for age, the
educational status of the husband and the wife,
religion, and tribe; Yoruba men statistically

Table 1: Sociodemographic Characteristics of the respondents

Variables Frequency | Percent
AGE (Years)

20- 29 23 7.20
30-39 101 31.60
40-49 125 39.10
50 - 59 53 16.60
60 — 69 16 5.00
>70 2 0.60
Mean Age (X + SD 41.68 + 11.01 Years
Marital Status

Married 336 99.40
Separated 1 0.30
Divorced 1 0.30
Religion

None 7 2.07
Islam 140 41.42
Christianity 191 56.51
Tribe

Yoruba 269 79.59
Igho 17 5.02
Hausa 37 10.95
Others* 15 4.44
Occupation

Unskilled 38 11.42
Semi-skilled 144 42.59
Skilled 156 45.99
Husband’s Highest

Educational Level 19 5.78
No formal Education 35 10.64
Primary 68 20.67
Secondary 207 62.92
Tertiary

Wife’s Highest Educational

Level 22 6.83
No formal Education 27 8.39
Primary 80 24.84
Secondary 193 59.94
Tertiary

Husband’s Monthly

Income (in Naira) 44 14.29
< 25,000 65 21.10
25,000 - <50,000 77 25.00
50,000 - < 100,000 55 17.86
100,000 - <150,000 37 12.01
150,000 - < 250,000 19 6.17
250,000 - < 500,000 5 1.62
500,000 - < 1,000,000 6 1.95
> 1,000,000

significantly use contraception more than other
men. (p: 0.006, 95%Cl: 0.223 — 0.773).

Table 1 shows the sociodemographic
characteristics of the three hundred and thirty-eight
men interviewed. The mean age was 41.68 + 11.01
years with about 70% between the ages of 30 to 49
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Table 2: Knowledge of contraception among the respondents

Variables Frequency | Percent
Awareness

Have heard of contraceptive (n = 338) 308 91.10
Knowledge of contraception

I know contraception (n = 338) 295 87.30
Knowledge of Contraception (n = 273/295)

No knowledge 2 0.73
Inadequate/poor knowledge 58 21.25
Adequate knowledge 213 78.02
Source of Knowledge

Television/Radio 165 51.20
Social media 102 31.90
Discussion among family members Discussion among friends 80 24.90
At a health facility 104 32.20
Other sources** 117 36.30
Awareness of contraception

Awareness of male contraception

Aware of male contraception (n = 332) 281 84.64
Withdrawal method (n = 323) 224 69.30
Male Condom (n = 322) 265 82.30
Vasectomy (n = 319) 82 25.70
Hormonal method (320) 40 12.50
Any other male contraception *** (312) 8 2.60
Awareness of female contraception

Aware of female contraception (n = 336) 275 81.80
Awareness of oral pills (n = 315) 204 64.76
Awareness of IUCD (n = 316) 132 .77
Awareness of Injectable (n= 314) 168 53.50
Awareness of Implants (n = 314) 123 39.17
Awareness of Female Condom (n = 312) 149 47.76
Awareness of Tubal ligation (n = 310) 75 24.19
Awareness of any other method (n = 306) 13 420
Husbands’ awareness of wives’ contraceptive use

Use of Oral pills (n =302) 59 19.50
Use of Condom (n = 324) 182 56.20
Use of Female Condom (n = 297) 16 5.40
Use of cervical cap (n = 294) 3 1.00
Use of Diaphragm (n = 316) 50 15.82
Vaginal ring (n = 315) 57 15.10
Intrauterine device (n = 319) 11 34.80
Mirena (n =309) 35 11.33
Injectable (n = 316) 150 4747
Nexplanon (n = 309) 98 3172
Jadelle (n=312) 93 29.81
Emergency pills (e.g.: Postinor 2, n = 315) 158 50.16
Tubal ligation (307) 97 31.60
Functions of

Contraception Yes (%) No (%). Don’t Know
Could prevent unwanted | 278(83.48) 18(5.41) 37(11.11)
pregnancy (n = 333)

Useful for child spacing 279 (83.04) 23 (6.85) 34 (10.12)
(n =336)

Contraceptives can fail (n | 237 (70.96) 39 (11.68) 58 (17.37)
=334)

All contraceptive 59(17.72) 148(44.44) 126 (37.84)
methods have the same
level of effectiveness (n =

333)

Contraceptives are 249(74.77) 33(9.91) 51(15.32)
readily available (n =

333)

Contraception is safe 196 (58.68 54(16.17) 84(25.15)

generally (n = 334)

years. Skilled and semi-skilled workers were
43.59% and 45.99% respectively. The majority of
the respondents were Christians (56.51%), Yoruba
by tribe (79.59%), and had tertiary education
(62.92%) as well as their wives (59.94%). Nearly

Table 3: The use of contraception among the respondents

Table 3: The use of contraception among the respondents

Variable Frequency | Percent
Previous use of contraceptive
Yes 222 65.68
No 116 3432
Frequency contraception use as a couple
None 177 52.37
Occasionally 101 29.88
Every time 60 17.75
When contraception was started
Within a year ago 3 1.90
13 months - 5 years 33 212
61months - 10 years 31 19.9
>10 years 89 57.10
When last used contraception (n = 156)
Within the last week 25 16.34
Beyond 1 week but within 1 month ago 2 27.45
Beyond a month but within a year ago 38 24.84
Beyond a year but within 5 years ago 28 18.30
More than 5 years ago. 20 13.07
Contraceptive options ever used as a couple of N=338, (n=222)
Withdrawal method 160 72.07
Male Condom 180 81.08
The wife used any female contraception 121 54.50
Contraceptive options ever used by respondents’ wives (n = 161)
Oral contraceptive pills
Female Condom 59 36.65
Cervical cap 16 9.94
Diaphragm 3 1.86
Vaginal ring 4 2.48
Intrauterine device 3 1.86
Mirena 21 13.04
Injectable 5 31
Nexplanon 30 18.63
Jadelle 17 10.56
Emergency pill (e.g. Postinor) 18 11.18
Tubal ligation 36 22.36
4 248
Are contraceptives free (n = 294)
No 248 84.35
Contraceptive is affordable (290)
Yes 245 84.48
Hushand’s attitude toward contraceptive use by the couple
1 agree that | should use contraception (n = 335)
Yes 230 68.66
Reason for use of contraception with your spouse (n=230)
To prevent unwanted pregnancy and for child spacing 163 70.87
Other reasons 37 16.09
Reasons why husbands do not support contraceptive use by self
(n=105)
Cultural belief 21 20.00
Religious belief 35 33.33
Moral belief 14 13.33
Social belief 10 9.52
Incomplete sexual pleasure 1 11.48
Other personal reasons 19 18.10
Support of contraceptive use by wives (n = 332)
Yes 200 60.20
Why do hushands want their wives to use contraception?
For child spacing and prevention of unwanted pregnancy 136 68.00
Reasons why some hushands do not want their wives to use (n=
132) contraception
Cultural belief
Religious belief 22 16.67
Moral belief 2 31.82
Socially unacceptable (n = 270) 23 17.42
It interferes with sexual pleasure enjoyed by the couple (326) 12 9.09
It may affect future fertility (n = 324) 80 60.61
88 66.67
Should your wife seek your consent before choosing and using
contraception 284 88.50
Yes 37 11.50
No
Do you need to seek your wife’s consent before using
contraception? 231 72.20
Yes 89 27.80
No
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all (99,40%) of the men were married at the time
of the survey with the remaining 0.6% in equal

Table 5: Binary logistic regression with knowledge of
contraceptives as the dependent variable

proportion either divorced or separated. Most Variables (ref) Outg;lt 95%Cl p-value
(90.80%) practiced monogamy and had at least a ch’f
child (99.40%)_. About 21% ea_rned at least one Age 1023 0.700 — 1.496 0.906
hundred and fifty thousand Naira monthly while _
about 15% earned less than twenty-five thousand mleg?fﬁ;'%‘:r'] 0471 | 0.152-1453 | 0.190
naira monthly. (Educated men)
Table 4: Table of Associations between demographic variables Wives’ Highest 0.290 0.089 - 0.948 0.041
and the knowledge and use of contraception among the level of education
respondents. (Educated wives)
Variables knowledge of contraception X? P-value .
Good (%) Poor (%) Religion 0.869 0.407 — 1.855 0.717
Tribe (Christianity)
Yoruba 244 (91.00) 24 (9.00)
o Soten | 3610 0285 | 0983 Tribe (Yoruba) 1220 | 0497-2992 | 0665
Other 14 (93.30) 1(6.70) . .
After adjusting for age, the educational status of the husband
No of Children and the wife, the religion, and the tribe; men with educated
;ﬁ gég(égozg?) 52(7(3;6)10) 0.150 070 wives statistically have more knowledge of contraception than
knowledge of contraception men whose wives are not educated (p: 0.04, 95%CI: 0.089 —
Good (%) Poor (%) 0 948)
Educational level ' '
Primary and below 35 (81.40) 8(18.60) 4.16 0.04
Secondary and above 207(91.60) 19 (8.40)
Wife’s Educ level . H foti H H H
pr;mary oG below 34 (8100) 8.(19.00) 409 | 0043 Table 6: Binary logistic regression with attitude towards
Secondary and above 200(91.30) | 19(8.70) contraceptive use as the dependent variable
Use of contraception Variables (ref) Output 95%ClI p-
= Yes (%) No (%) Coeff OR value
e
2(?-29 18 (78.30) 5(21.70) Age 0.864 0’641 -1.164 0.336
ig_ig gg E%ig; gé gﬁg%) 17.31 | 0.004
50-59 38 (73.10) 14 (26.90) ' : The educational | 0.242 0.093-0.630 0.004
60-69 3(21.40) 11 (78.6) level of the men
270 2 (100) 000) (Educated men)
Number of children
<4 170 (72.60) 64 (27.40) 532 | 0.021 ) .
>4 49 (59.00) 34 (41.00) Wives’ Highest | 2.193 0.763 — 6.305 0.145
Religion level of
Islam 86 (64.70) 47 (35.30) 197 {016 -
Christianity 134 (72.00) | 52 (28.00) ?gzcat'or(‘j
ucate
Use of CO“:(':S‘I}’;;O” wives) 0.305 0.175-0.530 <0.001
Wives’ Educational level Reliai
Primary and Below eligion
Secondary and above ﬁs(ig-gzgg 7.99 | 0.005 (Christianity) 0.455 0.239 - 0.866 0.016
Monthly income . 3
<#100,000 114 (67.10) 0928 | 0.335 Tribe (Yoruba)
> 100,000 84 (72.40)
\T(ribeb 101 (73,70 After adjusting for age, the educational status of the husband
u_a,obréJ ’ 12 ((70.60)) 2586 | < and the wife, the religion and tribe; men who are educated,
CH)?#:?S 190 ((6340'3%(;) 0.0001 Christians and of Yoruba tribe statistically significantly have
Educational level ' better attitude towards contraception use than other men. (p:
;”ma'-‘/ and below 19 (46.30) 88l | 0003 0.004, 95%Cl: 0.093 — 0.630), (p: <0.001, 95%Cl: 0.175 —
econdary and above 151 (70.20)

Table 2 shows the knowledge of contraception
among the respondents. Most (91.10%) of the
respondents have heard of contraceptives before,
87.30% reported that they know contraceptives and
78.02% had adequate knowledge of contraception.

0.530). (p: 0.016, 95%ClI: 0.239 — 0.866)

Television and radio (51.20%) were the common
sources of knowledge on contraceptives; other
sources included education at health care facilities
(32.20%), social media (31.90%), and discussion
among peers (24.90%).
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About four-fifths (84.64%) of the men
were aware of male and female contraception.
Male condoms (82.30%) followed by withdrawal
method (82.30%) were the male methods mostly
known to the men though about a quarter (25.70%)
knew of male sterilization. Oral pills (64.76%) and

Table 7: Binary logistic regression with the use of
contraception as the dependent variable

Variables Output | 95%CI p-value
(reference) Coeff

OR
Age 0.833 0.627 — 1.105 0.205
The educational
level of the men | 0.644 0.259 - 1.601 0.343
(Educated men)
Wives’ Highest
level of 0.957 0.359 — 2.554 0.931
education
(Educated
wives)
Religion
(Christianity) 0.763 0.446 — 1.308 0.326
Tribe (Yoruba) | 0.415 0.223 - 0.773 0.006

injectable (53.50%) were the female methods most
known to the respondents, although about a quarter
knew about tubal ligation. Almost three-fifth
(56.20%) of the men used male condoms with their
wives. Other contraceptives which the men knew
their wives used were Emergency contraceptive
pills (50.16%), injectables (47.47%), intrauterine
devices (34.80%), tubal ligation (31.60%), and
Jadelle (29.81%) among others. The majority of
the men knew that contraception could prevent
unwanted pregnancy (83.48%), be used for child
spacing (83.04%), and is generally safe (58.68%)
although 70.96% thought that contraceptives could
fail while 74.77% thought that contraceptives are
readily available.

About 65.68% of the men have used
contraception before even though about 83% knew
that contraception could prevent unwanted
pregnancy and help in child spacing (Table 2). Of
the 222 (65.68%) men (Table 3) who have
previously used contraceptives, 161 (47.63%) have
used them with their wives while about 61
(18.05%) had used them with other women apart
from their wives. Almost three-fifth (57.10%) of
the men have been using contraception for more
than 10 years, while only about one-fifth (23.10%)
have been using contraceptives for five years or

less. About 31.37% of the men have not used any
form of contraception in more than one year. As a
couple, the commonly used contraceptive methods
by the couple include male condoms (81.08%),
withdrawal methods (72.07%), and contraceptives
that are applied by the female partner (54.50%).
Among the 161 men who knew the contraceptive
methods adopted by their wives, the common
methods used include oral contraceptive pills

(36.65%), intrauterine  devices  (13.04%),
injectables  (18.63%), and emergency pills
(22.36%).

Most of the men (84.35%) knew that
contraceptives are not free, but are however
affordable (Table 2). Among the 68.66% that
agreed with the couple’s use of contraceptives, the
common reasons are to prevent unwanted
pregnancy and child spacing (70.87%). Of the 105
men (31.07%) who would not agree with
contraceptive use themselves, the common reasons
given included cultural, religious, moral, and social
beliefs respectively (20%), (33.33%), (13.33%),
and (9.52%). Almost a fifth (18.10%) believed that
contraceptives make sexual pleasure to be
incomplete. The reasons why men do not want
their wives to use contraceptives is similar to the
reason why men themselves do not want to use
contraceptives; others include fear of possible
impairment of future fertility (66.67%). Most of
the men (88.50%) expect that their wives must
seek their consent before taking any form of
contraception, though 72.20% of the men think it is
also necessary to inform their wives before using
contraceptives.

More than 90% of men from each of the
tribes interviewed knew about contraception and
there is no significant difference in their
knowledge (p = 0.963). About 92.20% of the men
with  four or more children knew about
contraception while about 90.90% of men with less
than four children knew about contraception, but
this difference is not statistically significant (p =
0.70). About 91% of women with at least
secondary education knew about contraception
compared with 81.40% among those men whose
highest level of education is a primary school and
this is statistically significant (p = 0.04).
Furthermore, 91.30% of the men whose wives had
at least secondary school education known about
contraception compared with 81% among the men
whose wives did not have more than primary
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school education and this is statistically significant
(p = 0.043). The use of contraception increased
progressively with the age of the men with the
highest use being among men aged 40 — 49 years
(71.10%), thereafter there is also a progressive
decline in contraceptive use. There is a statistically
significant  association  between age and
contraceptive use (p = 0.004). Over 70% of men
with less than four children used contraception
compared with 59% among men with four or more
children, and this difference is statistically
significant (p = 0.021). Religion does not influence
contraception use among the respondents (p =
0.16). Almost 70% of men whose wives had at
least secondary education used contraception
compared with 46.20% among men whose wives
did not have more than primary school education;
this is statistically significant (p = 0.005). More
(72.40%) of the men earning more than one
hundred-thousand-naira monthly use contraception
compared with 67.10% among men that earn less
than that amount however this is not statistically
significant (p = 0.3335). The Yorubas and Igbos
used contraception more significantly than any
other tribes captured by the study (p < 0.0001).
Approximately 70% of the men who had at least
secondary education used contraception compared
with 46.30% among the men whose highest level
of education was primary school.

DISCUSSION

The mean age of the respondents was 41.68 +
11.01 years, though higher than the men’s mean
age of 39.8 years that was reported in Ethiopia 2,
nonetheless; they are within the same age range,
and thus comparable. These interviewed men were
also of the same age range as reported in Nigeria
1314 and Uganda % though some did not report
mean age but reported median age.

About 91.10% of our respondents have
heard of contraception before though 87.30% knew
contraception in form of having seen one before
beyond just hearing about it, and about 78.02%
knew that contraception could help to prevent
unwanted pregnancy, space childbirth, and prevent
sexually transmitted infection, which constituted
good knowledge. The level of knowledge could be
assessed as being good. This good knowledge
could be attributable to high educational status
since over three-fifth of the respondents had

tertiary education, with only very few having no
education. In addition, apart from the men being
educated most of their wives also had tertiary
education and this is another positive factor that
probably enhanced the good level of knowledge.
This level of knowledge is higher than 58 %
reported among men in Kenya, 43 % in Nigeria,
and 27 % in Senegal 8. This could be because our
study was conducted in the urban part of the
country thus excluding the rural dwellers. The
design of individual studies could also have
affected the reported prevalence of knowledge
because the studies in Uganda were Focused-
Group Discussion (FGD), and In-depth Interviews
which are more involving than the cross-sectional
study design of this research.

Television, radio, and social media
constituted the source of information on
contraception for about 83% of the respondents
and this might likely have contributed to the high
level of knowledge since most people have access
to these means of information dissemination. This
is in sharp contrast to the finding of
Thummalachetty et al in Uganda where the
commonest source of contraceptive knowledge for
the men was from their partners especially when
they complained of side effects, their peers, or
hearsay . Perhaps not just educational level but
more importantly cultural beliefs could have
contributed to this belief that contraception matters
are women’s business. The Minority in this
Uganda study obtained their information from
health providers and mass media campaigns *°.

The majority (82.30%) of the men knew
male condoms and this could be because it is
perhaps the cheapest, most accessible form of
contraception, and use is very easy. The experience
is similar in Uganda *°. Oral pills (64.76%) are the
female contraceptive method most known to the
interviewed men. This could also be because it is
cheap, readily available in the street, and does not
interfere with the act of intercourse. Next to pills,
53.50% of the men knew injectables; this could
also possibly be because it also does not interfere
with the act of intercourse, and with the
availability of Sayana press, a self-administered
injectable containing Depo Medroxy progesterone
Acetate, it is very easy for the women to collect or
buy the steroid from the healthcare facility as the
case may be and then inject themselves at home
without the help of any healthcare giver; and this
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confers protection for at least 3 months. This
additional flexibility with injectables may have
contributed to its increased awareness among the
interviewed men. In Uganda, Depo
Medroxyprogesterone acetate injection is the most
popularly used . The poor knowledge of
vasectomy among the interviewed men though a
procedure for males may be a reflection of the
aversion of men to surgery, or the idea that it is a
permanent form of male contraception, though it
could also be a reflection of the level of awareness
created by the healthcare workforce because one
thing is to know about it and another thing is to be
willing to accept the method. Kabagenyi et al also
reported aversion in Uganda, not for only
vasectomy, but even for male condoms °.

Of the 338 men interviewed, 222 (65.68%)
have used contraception before, though
161(47.63%) have used it with their wives,
representing about 72.50% of those men who had
used contraception before. Of these 161 men, 101
men (62.73%) used it occasionally, while only 60
men (37.27%) used contraception every time. The
116 men (34.32%) that have not used any
contraception at all, and the 101 men (29.88% of
the total studied population) that used
contraception occasionally may be men who
earnestly desired their wives to get pregnant at the
time of this study, and this may explain the non-use
and inconsistent use as the case may be for the
men. This can be understood better knowing that
the mean age of the interviewed men was 41 years,
SO non-contraceptive use may be in pursuit of
fertility because; whereas it is a little easy to know
the average age at which men become fathers, it is
extremely difficult to determine the average age at
which men have their last child because of many
factors *”. More than half (57.10%) of the 161 men
that have used contraception before have been
using it for more than 10 years while more than 70
centiles have been using it for more than 5 years.
These may reflect men who early enough have
been using contraception to space their children,
and or those who have been using it to prevent
infection with sexually transmitted infections or do
not have the desire to impregnate a woman despite
having their sexual desire met. The long use of
contraception may also be a reflection of the fact
that some of the methods, especially the pills and
barrier methods, are readily accessible to men.
Fifty-nine percent of the men interviewed in

Uganda had used contraception, which is slightly
lower than 65.68% in this study. However, a small
sample size of 46 participants could have
negatively affected the result obtained in Uganda
by Thummalachetty and co-workers *°.

Check spacing of the new paragraph

Men with at least secondary school education and
those whose wives add at least secondary
education are more aware of contraception than
those whom neither they nor their wives were that
schooled. Contraceptive use by men was also
significantly influenced by the educational status
of their wives with better use noted among men
whose wives had more than primary education.
This further confirms the saying that knowledge is
wealth, and that ignorance is a disease. The more
educated the wives are the more likely the man
would use contraception. This could be because
educated women may have better skills and
wisdom to persuade their hushbands to see the
benefits of contraception and in so doing
encourage them to use it more. Though the
knowledge of contraception is not affected by tribe
among the respondents, however, contraception
use was significantly higher among Yoruba and Ibo
men than among Hausa men. This might be related
to the desired family size of each man. Because
men in northern Nigeria have larger family sizes
than any other part of the country 3%° the low
contraceptive use among the Hausa men in this
study did not correlate with the good knowledge
they had and may just be their attempt to complete
their desired family size before up-taking any form
of contraception.

Men with less than 4 children used
contraception more than those with more than four
children. This could be a real demonstration of the
desire to control the family size such that those
who do not want to have more than 3 children or
who desire to space their children are more
committed to the use of contraception, whereas;
men with children of more than 4 who still use
contraception less frequently may be men who are
not motivated about family planning or men who
desire a large family size;  however,
Thummalachetty reported a contrary finding with
contraceptive use higher among men with large
family size . Though monthly income did not
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influence contraception use maybe because some
government facilities give them for free or at a
highly subsidized rate; however, the more educated
men used contraception than the non-educated
ones. This further buttresses the fact that education
is a key part of advocacy. Beyond the jingles on
radio and television, a more educated person will
likely be able to read more about contraception on
social media and even medical journals and in so
doing receive more understanding of the benefits
of contraception.

Of the 222 (65.68%) men who have
previously used contraceptives, 161 (47.63%) have
used them with their wives while about 61 had
used them with other women apart from their
wives and this may further reinforce the belief of
the respondents that contraceptive can prevent
unwanted pregnancy.

The educational level of the wives
influences the knowledge of contraception by the
man with the husbands of the educated women
having better knowledge, while good attitude
towards contraceptive use is enhanced by the
educational level of the men as well as their tribe
and religion with being educated, being a Christian

and also of Yoruba tribe as being of positive
effects. The use of contraception is affected by the
tribe, with use being higher among the Yoruba
respondents, though this could be because the
study was conducted in the southwest of Nigeria
where Yoruba is the dominant tribe.

CONCLUSION

The majority of the interviewed men were aware of
contraception, however, this knowledge did not
translate significantly to contraception use among
the men, because a smaller number of the aware
men utilized contraception.

The main limitations to contraception used
were the age of the man, cultural barriers, family
size, and the educational status of both hushand
and wife. The higher the wives’ education, the
more knowledge of contraception the men heard.
Higher education of the couple as well as being a
Christian and a Yoruba increases a good attitude
towards contraception use. However, being a
Yoruba is a positive influence on actual
contraception use.
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